Bargaining unit members having accrued annual and holiday leave hours in excess 
of 320 hours as of pay date March 10, 1995, shall be entitled to a grandfathered cap 
of their accrued time as of that date. 

12.3 DROP/Retirement  

Once enrolled in DROP, bargaining unit member’s annual/holiday leave cap will be 
adjusted to one hundred and sixty-eight (168) hours if the bargaining unit member 
elected to receive a payout of annual/holiday leave at the time of enrolling in DROP.  
At the time of separation, the annual/holiday leave payout will be in accordance with 
the Sheriff’s Policy Manual (SPM) 4.3.15.

[...]

receiving payment for holidays.  

All other DROP procedures will be in accordance with the Sheriff’s Policy Manual 

(SPM) 4.3.15.  

If any another bargaining receives, through any subsequently negotiated contract 
an annual/holiday leave cap greater than one hundred and sixty-eight (168) hours 
as outlined in 12 (E) DROP/Retirement above, there will be a re-opener of 12 (E). 

Example: 

A bargaining unit member has 400 hours of annual leave and 80 hours of holiday 
leave on the accrual report for pay date March 10, 1995.  This is over the 320-cap

[...]

in good standing or upon the death of a bargaining unit member in good standing 
with at least fifteen (15) years of service but less than twenty (20) years of service, 
the bargaining unit member will receive upon separation sixty five percent (65%) 
of their unused accumulated sick leave up to a maximum of six hundred twenty 
four (624) hours, computed at the bargaining unit members current rate of pay. 

Twenty (20) Years of Service 

Bargaining unit members leaving in good standing with at least twenty (20) years 
of service will receive upon separation twenty five percent (25%) of their unused

[...]

standing or upon the death of a bargaining unit member in good standing with at 
least twenty five (25) years of service, the bargaining unit member will receive upon 
separation one hundred percent (100%) of their unused, accumulated sick time up 
to a maximum of one thousand three hundred twenty (1320) hours, computed at 
the bargaining unit member’s current rate of pay. 

For the term of this agreement, if the maximum sick leave payout is increased for 
any certified bargaining unit, this unit will receive the same maximum payout.   

D. FOP Sick Leave Donation